
 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Eddie Scott 

Direct Tel: 01276 707160 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

 
To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee 

(Councillors: Cliff Betton (Chair), Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair), Shaun Garrett, 
Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, Liz Noble, David O'Mahoney, Ying Perrett, 
Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, Kevin Thompson, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, 
Valerie White and Richard Wilson) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Louise Ashbery, Jonny Cope, Lisa Finan-Cooke, 
Mark Gordon, Rob Lee, Shaun Macdonald, Jonathan Quin and Pat Tedder 
 

Site Visits 
 

Members of the Planning Applications Committee and Local Ward Members may 
make a request for a site visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the 
request, must be made to the Development Manager and copied to the Head of 
Planning and the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Thursday 
preceding the Planning Applications Committee meeting. 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Thursday, 23 November 2023 
at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

3 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

Page 2 

Applications Committee held on 26 October 2023.    
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.  

 

 
Human Rights Statement 

 
The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are 
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development 
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be 
highlighted in the report on the relevant item. 
  

Planning Applications 
  

4  Application Number: 23/0672/FFU - Plot 3 Land West Of, Bullhousen 
Farm, Bisley Green, Bisley, Woking, Surrey *   
 

9 - 36 

 
5  Application Number: 23/0936/FFU - Cedars Garden Nursery , Church 

Road, Windlesham, Surrey, GU20 6BL   
 

37 - 64 

 
6  Application Number: 23/1019/FFU - 9 Ashwell Avenue, Camberley, 

Surrey, GU15 2AR   
 

65 - 76 

 
* indicates that the application met the criteria for public speaking 

 
 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 26 October 2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 

Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Nirmal Kang 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 
Cllr Ying Perrett 
Cllr Murray Rowlands 

- 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
 

Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr David Whitcroft 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes:  Cllr Shaun Macdonald (In place of Cllr Mary Glauert) and Cllr 
Jonathan Quin (In place of Cllr Murray Rowlands) 
 
Members in Attendance:  Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke , Cllr Sarbie Kang, Cllr Lewis 

Mears.  
 
Officers Present: Alastair Barnes, Aboricultural Officer 

Gavin Chinniah, Head of Planning 
William Hinde, Principal Solicitor 
Shannon Kimber, Senior Planning Officer 
Maxine Lewis, Corporate Enforcement Team Leader 
Jonathan Partington, Development Manager 
Navil Rahman, Principal Planning Officer 
Rachel Whillis, Democratic Services Manager 
  

20/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
   

21/P  Enforcement Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the work of the Planning 
Enforcement Service for the period 1 July 2023 to 30 September 2023. 
  
During the reporting period, the Planning Enforcement Team had investigated 43 
allegations of planning breaches of which 13 were deemed to have not breached 
planning regulations.  One Enforcement Notice had been issued, two Breach of 
Condition Notices had been issued, and four Planning Contravention Notices had 
been issued.   
  
The Committee noted the report.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

22/P  TPO Confirmation: Woodland between Devonshire Drive and Larchwood 
Glade, Camberley 
 
The Committee was informed that a Tree Preservation Order, TPO – 09/23, had 
been served to protect the woodland copse between Larchwood Glade and 
Devonshire Drive.  
  
The TPO had been served on 5 June 2023 to protect a woodland copse that sat 
between the two roads of Larchwood Glade and Devonshire Drive and provided 
amenity to nearby residents as well as a habitat for wildlife. The site already 
benefited from an Area Preservation Order but, following several refused 
development applications and a recent land sale, it was considered expedient to 
update the Order to a new Woodland Order to reflect the current use and protect 
the character of the area.  
  
One objection to the order had been received within 28 days of serving, citing 
concerns including that the TPO did not support the land at all and prevented 
woodland management, and that the woodland was not a public amenity (use of 
land). The Committee was informed that the reasons provided in the objection 
were not considered sufficient against the benefits the woodland currently  
provided. It was also noted that approximately 47 representations had been 
received in support of the TPO. 
  
The officer recommendation to confirm the Tree Preservation Order with no 
modifications was proposed by Councillor Shaun Garrett, seconded by Councillor 
Victoria Wheeler, put to the vote and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order 09/23 be confirmed. 
  

NOTE 1 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to confirm the Tree Preservation Order:  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Nirmal Kang, Shaun Macdonald, Liz 
Noble, David O’Mahoney, Ying Perrett, Jonathan Quin, Kevin Thompson, 
Victoria Wheeler, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, Valerie White and 
Richard Wilson. 
  
Voting against the motion to confirm the Tree Preservation Order: 
None 
  
Abstaining: 
None 
  
NOTE 2 
  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Shaun Garrett declared that he 
had corresponded with the landowner but a meeting that had been 
suggested had not taken place.  
  
 
  

Page 4



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

23/P  Application Number: 23/0783 - Lightwater Country Park, Lightwater 
Leisure Centre, The Avenue, Lightwater, Surrey, GU18 5RG 
 
The application was for the construction of an outdoor seating area for cafe use, 
the conversion of window to external service hatch, and window to service door 
together with the installation of an extract flue to the roof.  
  
The application had been referred to the Planning Applications Committee as the 
Council owned the land. 
  
The Committee noted the updates provided in the supplementary agenda papers. 
It was advised that Condition 9 required the installation and maintenance of 
planters to the edge of the seating area as shown in plan drawing 1370.100.06 
Rev A, in order to contribute towards maintaining the visual amenity of the area. 
  
The officer recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor David Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Shaun 
Macdonald, put to the vote and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0783/FFU be approved subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report and the planning update sheet. 

  
NOTE 1 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to grant the application subject to conditions:  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Nirmal Kang, Shaun Macdonald, Liz 
Noble, David O’Mahoney, Ying Perrett, Jonathan Quin, Kevin Thompson, 
Victoria Wheeler, David Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, Valerie White and 
Richard Wilson. 
  
Voting against the motion to grant the application subject to conditions: 
None 
  
Abstaining: 
None 
  
NOTE 2 
  
It was noted for the record that the following declarations were made: 
  
(i)            Councillor Shaun Macdonald declared that he had attended the 

opening of the refurbished Lightwater Leisure Centre; 
(ii)          Councillor Kevin Thompson declared that he was a member of 

Lightwater Gym, based at Lightwater Leisure Centre; and 
(iii)         Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that she was a member of 

Lightwater Netball Club, which had previously met at Lightwater 
Leisure Centre.  

  
  
 
  

Page 5



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

24/P  Application Number: 23/0757- 49 Firwood Drive, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 
3QD 
 
The application was for the erection of a part single and part two storey side 
extension. 
  
The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but was being reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on the request of Councillor Murray Rowlands because of proximity to 
the boundary line with 47 Firwood Drive and overlooking of the garden of this 
neighbouring dwelling.  
  
The Committee considered the application and, arising from the discussion, it was 
agreed to strengthen Informative 2 due to concerns about the impact on the 
sewage pipes in close proximity to the proposed development, with the final 
wording to be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee. 
  
The officer recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions was 
proposed by Councillor Helen Whitcroft, seconded by Councillor Kevin Thompson, 
put to the vote and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0757/FFU be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer’s report and the amendment to 
Informative 2, as set out above.  

  
NOTE 1 
  
Voting in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to 
conditions:  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Nirmal Kang, Shaun Macdonald, Liz 
Noble, David O’Mahoney, Kevin Thompson, Victoria Wheeler, David 
Whitcroft, Helen Whitcroft, Valerie White and Richard Wilson. 
  
Voting against the motion to approve the application: 
None 
  
Abstaining: 
Councillors Ying Perrett and Jonathan Quin. 
  
NOTE 2 
  
It was noted for the record that Councillor Jonathan Quin declared that he 
had spoken with a resident and had visited the site.  
  

   
25/P  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the item at minute 26/P as it 

Page 6



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\26 October 2023 

involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 3: 

  
(1)  Information relating to any individual 
(3)  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information. 
   

26/P  Development Management Performance Monitoring 
 
The Committee received a presentation detailing Development Management’s 
performance against targets and an update on appeals to the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

23/0672/FFU Reg. Date  23 June 2023 Bisley & West End 

 

 

 LOCATION: Plot 3 Land West Of, Bullhousen Farm, Bisley Green, Bisley, 

Woking, Surrey, ,  

 PROPOSAL: Alterations to existing barn to include solar panels and windows, 

vehicular access with associated hardstanding and parking area,  

patio area and internal works to provide ancillary accommodation 

for workers in association with the farm. Installation of an 

underground sewage treatment plant. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr Ewan Vosloo 

 OFFICER: Melissa Turney 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation but it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee on the 
request of Councillor Noble due to concerns that the proposal is out of keeping and is 
over development of the site. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions and a legal agreement 
      
     
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 The application relates to alterations to an existing building granted prior approval under ref: 

21/0108/GPE in connection with an agricultural/forestry use of the land to grow Christmas 
trees on the wider site. The proposal would involve the creation of ancillary office and 
storage use and would provide welfare facilities for staff.  It also includes the provision of 
hardstanding and a patio area for the staff working on the farm. 
 

1.2 The pro
[...]
, damaged or becomes defective in anyway shall 
be replaced in kind.  

  
 Reason: To preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality in accordance 

with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies 2012. 

 
 4. Prior to the commencement of the development, final details of the Solar Panel array 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
details shall show the number of panels and their location on the building and include a 
section to show the final projection from the roof slope.  The proposed development 
shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter. 

  
 Reason: To preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality in accordance 

with Policy DM9 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies 2012. 

 
 5. Prior to the commencement of the development, the final details of the wastewater 

treatment plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The details shall include the make and model of the treatment plant, details 
of the discharge of cleansed water and the servicing details including the type of 
vehicle to remove sludge from the plant.  The development shall be constructed and 
operated in accordance with the approved details for the lifetime of the development. 

  
 Reason:  To ensure that the proposal is in accordance with policies DM11 and DM14 

of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012. 
 
 

Page 23



 

 

 6. Prior to the commencement of the development details of cycle parking in a robust, 
secure enclosure in shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The details shall include the proposed cycle storage, facilities for 
the charging of e-bikes are to be provided, consisting of a standard three-point plug 
socket. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the approved de
[...]
llhousen Farm

Proposal

Alterations to existing barn to include solar panels
and windows, vehicular access with associated
hardstanding and parking area,  patio area and

internal works to provide ancillary accommodation
for workers in association with the farm. Installation

© Crown copyright and database right. All rights reserved
(AC0000812461) 2023

Scale @ A4

Date 08/11/202

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



23/0672/FFU - BULLHOUSEN FARM, BISLEY GREEN, BISLEY, WOKING, SURREY  

 

Location Plan                                                              Site context  

  

 

Existing Building  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



Proposed Block Plan  

 

 

Proposed floor plans  

 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

Site photos  

 

 

Page 35



 

Page 36



 

 

 

23/0936/FFU Reg. Date  6 September 2023 Windlesham & Chobham 

 

 

 LOCATION: Cedars Garden Nursery , Church Road, Windlesham, Surrey, 

GU20 6BL 

 PROPOSAL: Erection of a dwelling, following demolition of existing 

glasshouse, office and ancillary buildings associated with the 

commercial plant nursery. 

 TYPE: Full Planning Application 

 APPLICANT: Mr Tony O'Connor 

 OFFICER: Melissa Turney 

 

This application would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation but it is being reported to the Planning Applications Committee on the 
request of Councillor Wheeler due to concerns that the proposal is inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT, subject to conditions  
     
 
1.0 SUMMARY   

 
1.1 This application relates to the erection of a dwelling, following demolition of the existing 

glasshouse, office and ancillary buildings associated with the commercial plant nursery. The 
commercial plant nursery is not in operation however, the greenhouse, a polytunnel and a 
shed remain on the site.  
 

1.2 In 2021 an application was refused for the erection of two storey 4-bed detached dwelling 
and associated access, hardstanding an
[...]

pregnancy, race, religion, sex and sexual orientation. This planning application has been 
processed and assessed with due regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty. The proposal is 
not considered to conflict with this duty.  
 

 
9.0 CONCLUSION 

 
9.1 The proposal is considered to be an exception under paragraph 149 (g) of the NPPF and 

therefore would not be inappropriate development within the Green Belt. The proposal would 
not cause any harm in respect of character, heritage assets, residential amenity, highways, 
parking, or to trees and ecology, flooding, or the Thames Basin Heaths SPA, subject to the 
proposed conditions. Conditions removing permitted development rights are considered 
necessary to ensure that the proposal does not have a greater impact on openness than the 
existing development. Therefore, the proposal would comply with Policies CP1, CP2, CP3, 
CP6, CP11, CP14, DM7, DM9, DM10, DM11 and DM17 of the CSDMP, RDG SPD and 
WNP.  
 

 

10.0   RECOMMENDATION 

 
GRANT subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within one year of the date of this 

permission. 
  
 Reason: To prevent an accumulation of unimplemented planning permissions and in 

accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
by Section 51(1) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2. The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following approved 

plans: 
  
 OV/DB/TOC/01A Received 18.10.2023 
 OV/DB/TOC/02A Received 18.10.2023 
 OV/DB/TOC/03A Received 18.10.2023 
 OV/DB/TOC/04A Received 18.10.2023 
 Location Plan Received 06.09.2023 
 CWLD-TOC-CGN-LA-2332-01 Received 06.09.2023 

Page 46



 

 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning and as 

advised in ID.17a of the Planning Practice Guidance. 
 
 3. No external facing materials shall be used on or in the development hereby approved 

until samples and details of them ha
[...]
atement on SuDS.  

  
 The required drainage details shall include:  
  
 a) Detailed design drawings indicating the location of all new or affected drainage 

systems. Drawings to include annotations for all drainage assets,  pipe diameters, 
surface and invert levels. Representative cross-sections required to show profile along 
access road and across porous construction areas.  

Page 48



 

 

  
 b) Details of how drainage systems will be protected during construction and how 

runoff (including any pollutants) from the development site will be managed before the 
drainage system is operational.  

  
 c) Details of the drainage management responsibilities and maintenance regimes for 

all drainage systems. Details to outline responsibility for ongoing costs associated with 
pumped drainage systems (electricity supply, preventative maintenance and 
mechanical/electrical servicing). Location details of pump controls required. Pump 
system to maintain an external visual indicator of pump or power failure. All future 
responsibilities to be clearly detailed for any associated surface water assets and 
drainage systems, including the retention of any porous surfaces or sub-base 
construction. 

  
 d) A plan showing exceedance flows (i.e. during rainfall greater than design events or 

during blockage) and how property on and off site will be protected. 
  
 Reason: To ensure the design meets the national Non-Statutory Technical Standards 

for SuDS and the final drainage design does not increase flood risk on or off site and to 
accord with Policy DM10 of the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 
2012 and the NPPF. 

 
11. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A, Class B and Class E of the Town and 

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any 
Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no further extensions, roof alterations, 
outbuildings shall be erected or undertaken without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Any development under the Classes stated above undertaken or implemented 

between the date of this decision and the commencement of the development hereby 
approved shall be demolished and all material debris resulting permanently removed 
from the land within one month of the development hereby approved coming into first 
use.   

  
 Reason: In order not to prejudice the openness of the Green Belt and to be in 

accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
12. The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with Sustainability and 

Energy Statement (Maven Sustainability dated 21st September 2023).    
  
 Reason: To ensure that the final design of the proposed construction would support 

sustainability to comply with Policy CP2 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

  
 
Informative(s) 

 
 
1. The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried from 

the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned wheels or badly 
loaded vehicles. The Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover 
any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing highway surfaces and 
prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 1980 Sections 131, 148, 149). 

 
 
 

 

Page 49



 

 

 2. The developer would be expected to agree a programme of implementation of all 
necessary statutory utility works associated with the development, including 
liaison between Surrey County Council Streetworks Team, the relevant Utility 
Companies and the Developer to ensure that where possible the works take the 
route of least disruption and occurs at least disruptive times to highway users. 

 
 3. The applicant is expected to ensure the safe operation of all construction traffic to 

prevent unnecessary disturbance obstruction and inconvenience to other highway 
users. Care should be taken to e

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 23 November 2023  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chair) 
 + Cllr Victoria Wheeler (Vice Chair)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 

Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Nirmal Kang 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 
Cllr Ying Perrett 
Cllr Murray Rowlands 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr David Whitcroft 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance:  Sarbie Kang and Pat Tedder 
 
Officers Present: Gavin Chinniah, Shannon Kimber, Eddie Scott and Sarah 

Shepherd, Melissa Turney  
 
  

27/P  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2023 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.  
  
   

28/P  Application Number: 23/0672/FFU - Plot 3 Land West Of, Bullhousen Farm, 
Bisley Green, Bisley, Woking, Surrey 
 
The application was for alterations to existing barn to include solar panels and 
windows, vehicular access with associated hardstanding and parking area,  patio 
area and internal works to provide ancillary accommodation for workers in 
association with the farm. Installation of an underground sewage treatment plant. 
  
The application would normally have been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on the request of Councillor Liz Noble due to concerns that the 
proposal was out of keeping and was overdevelopment of the site. 
  
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
  
“Within the description of the proposal it states ‘underground sewage treatment 
plant.’ For clarification this relates to a septic tank.  
  
The agent has agreed the pre-commencement conditions on behalf of the 
applicant.  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

  
Condition 6 has been amended to delete reference to the charging of e-bikes and 
to change from ‘prior to commencement’ of the development to prior to occupation. 
This now reads:  
  
Prior to occupation of the development details of cycle parking in a robust, secure 
enclosure shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall be constructed in accordance with the approved 
details and thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local 
Planning Authority.” 
  
As the application had triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, as per 
Part 4 Section E of the Constitution, Mr Dean Guy, the agent, spoke in support of 
the application. Ms Rebecca Gengasamy; and Ms Nicki Rapley and Mr Steve 
Moore, who shared a public speaking slot, spoke in objection to the application.  
  
Members had concerns relating to the significant overdevelopment of the site and 
the intensification of use in a greenbelt location, including the additional 
hardstanding and external lighting provision. It was noted that members of the 
Committee also felt that the intensified use of the site would have a detrimental 
impact on the associated footpath, which would be used to access the site.  
  
The Officer recommendation to grant the application was proposed by Councillor 
Richard Wilson, seconded by Councillor Kevin Thompson and put to the vote and 
lost.  
  
An alternative proposal to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
Victoria Wheeler, seconded by Councillor Shaun Garrett and was put to the vote 
and carried. 
  

RESOLVED that  
             I.        Application 23/0672 be refused for as it constituted inappropriate 

development within the greenbelt;  
            II.        The Committee’s concerns in relation the detrimental impact on the 

associated access footpath be detailed in the decision notice; and  
          III.        The wording of the reasons for refusal be delegated to the Head of 

Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and the relevant Ward Councillor.  

  
Note 1 
It was noted for the record that:  

              i.        Councillor Liz Noble declared that she had a number of conversations in 
relation to the application but came into the meeting with an open-mind. 

            ii.        Councillor Liz Noble and other Committee Members had attended a 
Member Site Visit on the application.  

  
Note 2  
In line with Part 4 Section D, Paragraph 18 of the constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows: 
  
Voting in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant the application:  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, David O’Mahoney, Kevin 
Thompson, David Whitcroft and Richard Wilson.  
  
Voting against the Officer recommendation to grant the application: 
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Liz Noble, Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, Victoria 
Wheeler, Helen Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
  

The Chair’s casting vote was used against the Officer recommendation to 
grant the application, and as a result the recommendation fell.  

  
Voting in favour of the alternative proposal to refuse the application: 
  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Liz Noble, 
David O’Mahoney, Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, Victoria Wheeler, Helen 
Whitcroft and Valerie White.  
  
Voting against the alternative proposal to refuse the application: 
  
Councillors Kevin Thompson, David Whitcroft and Richard Wilson.  
  
Voting in abstention in relation to the alternative proposal to grant the 
application:  
  
Councillor Nirmal Kang. 
  
Note 3 
It was noted, at the Chair’s request, that he was consistent in using his Chair’s 
casting vote, in favour of the maintenance of the status quo.  
  

   
29/P  Application Number: 23/0936/FFU - Cedars Garden Nursery , Church Road, 

Windlesham, Surrey, GU20 6BL 
 
The application was for the erection of a dwelling, following demolition of existing 
glasshouse, office and ancillary buildings associated with the commercial plant 
nursery. 
  
The application would have normally been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but it had been reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee on the request of Councillor Victoria Wheeler due to concerns that the 
proposal was inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
  
Members were advised of the following updates on the application:  
  
“The agent has agreed the pre-commencement conditions on behalf of the 
applicant.  
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

An amended plan has been received to alter the size of the parking spaces to 
comply with the Windlesham Neighbourhood Plan. Condition 2 has been amended 
with an updated plan number (change in bold):  
  
The proposed development shall be built in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
  
OV/DB/TOC/01A Received 18.10.2023 
OV/DB/TOC/02A Received 18.10.2023 
OV/DB/TOC/03A Received 18.10.2023 
OV/DB/TOC/04B Received 21.11.2023 
Location Plan Received 06.09.2023 
CWLD-TOC-CGN-LA-2332-01 Received 06.09.2023 
  
Condition 11 has been amended to include removal of Class AA  (enlargement of 
a dwellinghouse by construction of additional storeys) permitted development 
rights: 
  
Notwithstanding the provisions of Class AA, Class A, Class B and Class E of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended) (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no further 
extensions, roof alterations, outbuildings shall be erected or undertaken without 
the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Any development under the Classes stated above undertaken or implemented 
between the date of this decision and the commencement of the development 
hereby approved shall be demolished and all material debris resulting permanently 
removed from the land within one month of the development hereby approved 
coming into first use.” 
  
The Committee had concerns as to the potential effect of the proposal on the 
visual amenities of the area, and in particular the rural character of the Church 
Road Conservation Area. As a result it was agreed to add additional conditions to 
the Officer recommendation to remove the permitted development rights for 
additional walls and fencing; and to stipulate agreement of a landscaping plan with 
the planning authority, with the intent to retain the already existent hedges and 
boundary treatment on the site.  
  

RESOLVED that application 23/0936 be granted subject to the 
conditions in the Officer report and the two additional conditions.   
  
Note 1  
As per Part 4 Section D, paragraph 18 of the constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows:  
  
Voting in favour of the officer recommendation, as amended, to grant the 
application: 
  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, David O’Mahoney, 
Murray Rowlands, Kevin Thompson and David Whitcroft.  
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

Voting against the officer recommendation, as amended, to grant the 
application:  
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, John Skipper, Richard Wilson and Victoria 
Wheeler.  
  
Voting in abstention against the officer recommendation, as amended, to 
grant the application:  
  
Councillor Liz Noble.  
  
  
  
  
   

30/P  Application Number: 23/1019/FFU - 9 Ashwell Avenue, Camberley, Surrey, 
GU15 2AR 
 
The application was for a garage conversion into habitable accommodation, along 
with fenestration alterations. 
  
The application would normally have been determined under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation but it was being reported to the Planning Applications 
Committee because the applicant was a Councillor. 
  
Members were advised of the following updates in relation to the application:  
  
“One additional comment has been received. Following the receipt of amended 
plans and the revised description, with the removal of the single storey rear 
extension from the development, the occupiers of a neighbouring dwelling have 
stated that they have no objections to the revised plans.”  
  

RESOLVED that application 23/2019 be granted subject to the 
conditions outlined in the Officer Report  
  
Note 1  
Councillor Cliff Betton declared that due to his close relationship with the 
applicant and that he had visited the property several times, he could not 
take part in the consideration of the application and left the room 
accordingly. As a result Councillor Victoria Wheeler chaired the 
consideration of the application.  
  
Note 2 
It was noted for the record that Councillor Victoria Wheeler declared that as 
a serving Councillor, all members of the Committee knew the applicant, but 
came into the meeting with an open-mind.  
  
Note 3 
In line with Part 4 Section D, Paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to the application was as follows: 
  



 

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\23 November 2023 

Voting in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant the application: 
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, Liz Noble, 
David O’Mahoney, Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, Kevin Thompson, 
Victoria Wheeler, David Whitcroft, Valerie White and Richard Wilson.  

  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 Chair 


